# CH \$715.00 540192

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM557874

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MModal IP LLC		01/10/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	3M Company	
Street Address:	3M Center, 2501 Hudson Road	
City:	St. Paul	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55144	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28**

Registration Number:4679253M*MODAL FLUENCY DIRECTRegistration Number:4724126M*MODAL FLUENCY FLEXRegistration Number:4727973M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODINGRegistration Number:4727972M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGINGRegistration Number:4704108M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 3352982 CLARITY Registration Number: 1818404 DATAMIC Registration Number: 4799988 Registration Number: 4804349 Registration Number: 3207555 DOCQROUTE Registration Number: 4224189 FLUENCY Registration Number: 5301699 HEALTHCHECK Registration Number: 4859967 M*MODAL Registration Number: 4887895 MMODAL Registration Number: 5041298 M*MODAL CATALYST Serial Number: 87226480 M MODAL COLLABORATIVE INTELLIGEN Registration Number: 4679253 M*MODAL FLUENCY DIRECT Registration Number: 4724126 M*MODAL FLUENCY FLEX Registration Number: 4727973 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODING Registration Number: 4727972 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGING Registration Number: 4704108 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Registration Number:	5401925	ALWAYS UNDERSTANDING
Registration Number: 1818404 DATAMIC  Registration Number: 4799988  Registration Number: 4804349  Registration Number: 3207555 DOCQROUTE  Registration Number: 4224189 FLUENCY  Registration Number: 5301699 HEALTHCHECK  Registration Number: 4859967 M*MODAL  Registration Number: 4887895 MMODAL  Registration Number: 5041298 M*MODAL CATALYST  Serial Number: 87226480 M MODAL COLLABORATIVE INTELLIGEN  Registration Number: 4679253 M*MODAL FLUENCY DIRECT  Registration Number: 4724126 M*MODAL FLUENCY FLEX  Registration Number: 4727973 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODING  Registration Number: 4727972 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGING  Registration Number: 4704108 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Registration Number:	4114805	CATALYST
Registration Number: 4799988 Registration Number: 4804349 Registration Number: 3207555 DOCQROUTE Registration Number: 4224189 FLUENCY Registration Number: 5301699 HEALTHCHECK Registration Number: 4859967 M*MODAL Registration Number: 5041298 M*MODAL Registration Number: 5041298 M*MODAL CATALYST Serial Number: 87226480 M MODAL COLLABORATIVE INTELLIGEN Registration Number: 4679253 M*MODAL FLUENCY DIRECT Registration Number: 4724126 M*MODAL FLUENCY FLEX Registration Number: 4727973 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODING Registration Number: 4727972 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGING Registration Number: 4704108 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Registration Number:	3352982	CLARITY
Registration Number: 4804349 Registration Number: 3207555 DOCQROUTE Registration Number: 4224189 FLUENCY Registration Number: 5301699 HEALTHCHECK Registration Number: 4859967 M*MODAL Registration Number: 4887895 MMODAL Registration Number: 5041298 M*MODAL CATALYST Serial Number: 87226480 M MODAL COLLABORATIVE INTELLIGEN Registration Number: 4679253 M*MODAL FLUENCY DIRECT Registration Number: 4724126 M*MODAL FLUENCY FLEX Registration Number: 4727973 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODING Registration Number: 4727972 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGING Registration Number: 4704108 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Registration Number:	1818404	DATAMIC
Registration Number:3207555DOCQROUTERegistration Number:4224189FLUENCYRegistration Number:5301699HEALTHCHECKRegistration Number:4859967M*MODALRegistration Number:4887895MMODALRegistration Number:5041298M*MODAL CATALYSTSerial Number:87226480M MODAL COLLABORATIVE INTELLIGENRegistration Number:4679253M*MODAL FLUENCY DIRECTRegistration Number:4724126M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODINGRegistration Number:4727973M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODINGRegistration Number:4727972M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGINGRegistration Number:4704108M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Registration Number:	4799988	
Registration Number: 4224189 FLUENCY Registration Number: 5301699 HEALTHCHECK Registration Number: 4859967 M*MODAL Registration Number: 4887895 MMODAL Registration Number: 5041298 M*MODAL CATALYST Serial Number: 87226480 MMODAL COLLABORATIVE INTELLIGEN Registration Number: 4679253 M*MODAL FLUENCY DIRECT Registration Number: 4724126 M*MODAL FLUENCY FLEX Registration Number: 4727973 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODING Registration Number: 4727972 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGING Registration Number: 4704108 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Registration Number:	4804349	
Registration Number: 5301699 HEALTHCHECK Registration Number: 4859967 M*MODAL Registration Number: 4887895 MMODAL Registration Number: 5041298 M*MODAL CATALYST Serial Number: 87226480 MMODAL COLLABORATIVE INTELLIGEN Registration Number: 4679253 M*MODAL FLUENCY DIRECT Registration Number: 4724126 M*MODAL FLUENCY FLEX Registration Number: 4727973 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODING Registration Number: 4727972 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGING Registration Number: 4704108 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Registration Number:	3207555	DOCQROUTE
Registration Number:4859967M*MODALRegistration Number:4887895MMODALRegistration Number:5041298M*MODAL CATALYSTSerial Number:87226480M MODAL COLLABORATIVE INTELLIGENRegistration Number:4679253M*MODAL FLUENCY DIRECTRegistration Number:4724126M*MODAL FLUENCY FLEXRegistration Number:4727973M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODINGRegistration Number:4727972M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGINGRegistration Number:4704108M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Registration Number:	4224189	FLUENCY
Registration Number:4887895MMODALRegistration Number:5041298M*MODAL CATALYSTSerial Number:87226480M MODAL COLLABORATIVE INTELLIGENRegistration Number:4679253M*MODAL FLUENCY DIRECTRegistration Number:4724126M*MODAL FLUENCY FLEXRegistration Number:4727973M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODINGRegistration Number:4727972M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGINGRegistration Number:4704108M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Registration Number:	5301699	HEALTHCHECK
Registration Number:5041298M*MODAL CATALYSTSerial Number:87226480M MODAL COLLABORATIVE INTELLIGENRegistration Number:4679253M*MODAL FLUENCY DIRECTRegistration Number:4724126M*MODAL FLUENCY FLEXRegistration Number:4727973M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODINGRegistration Number:4727972M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGINGRegistration Number:4704108M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Registration Number:	4859967	M*MODAL
Serial Number:87226480M MODAL COLLABORATIVE INTELLIGENRegistration Number:4679253M*MODAL FLUENCY DIRECTRegistration Number:4724126M*MODAL FLUENCY FLEXRegistration Number:4727973M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODINGRegistration Number:4727972M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGINGRegistration Number:4704108M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Registration Number:	4887895	MMODAL
Registration Number:4679253M*MODAL FLUENCY DIRECTRegistration Number:4724126M*MODAL FLUENCY FLEXRegistration Number:4727973M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODINGRegistration Number:4727972M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGINGRegistration Number:4704108M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Registration Number:	5041298	M*MODAL CATALYST
Registration Number:4724126M*MODAL FLUENCY FLEXRegistration Number:4727973M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODINGRegistration Number:4727972M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGINGRegistration Number:4704108M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Serial Number:	87226480	M MODAL COLLABORATIVE INTELLIGENCE
Registration Number:4727973M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODINGRegistration Number:4727972M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGINGRegistration Number:4704108M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Registration Number:	4679253	M*MODAL FLUENCY DIRECT
Registration Number:4727972M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGINGRegistration Number:4704108M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Registration Number:	4724126	M*MODAL FLUENCY FLEX
Registration Number: 4704108 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	Registration Number:	4727973	M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODING
	Registration Number:	4727972	M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGING
Pogistration Number: 4704107 M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR TRANSCRIPTI	Registration Number:	4704108	M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES
INTERPOLATION INCIDENCE FOR TRANSCRIPTION OF THE INCIDENCE FOR THE INCIDENCE F	Registration Number:	4704107	M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR TRANSCRIPTION

TRADEMARK REEL: 006839 FRAME: 0716

900531457

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4905337	M*MODAL FLUENCY MOBILE
Registration Number:	2371334	MEDQUIST
Registration Number:	2915575	MEDQUIST
Registration Number:	5897595	MMODAL SCRIBING SERVICES
Registration Number:	3772280	SPEECHQ
Registration Number:	3778685	SPEECHQ
Registration Number:	3848244	SPEECHQ REPORT STATION
Registration Number:	5897594	V
Serial Number:	87875235	CREATING TIME TO CARE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6517363783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 651 733 8442

Email: trademarks@mmm.com

Correspondent Name: Colette A. Durst

Address Line 1: 3M Center, 2501 Hudson Road

**Address Line 2:** 220 9E 01

Address Line 4: St. Paul, MINNESOTA 55144

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Colette A. Durst
SIGNATURE:	/Colette A. Durst/
DATE SIGNED:	01/16/2020

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=MMODAL to 3M US Assignment#page1.tif source=MMODAL to 3M US Assignment#page2.tif source=MMODAL to 3M US Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006839 FRAME: 0717

### UNITED STATES ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

WHEREAS, MModal IP LLC, a corporation of the State of Delaware, 1710 Murray Avenue, Pittsburg, Pennsylvania 15217 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed and described in Schedule A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, and

WHEREAS, 3M Company, a corporation of the State of Delaware, 3M Center, 2501 Hudson Road, St. Paul, Minnesota 55144, U.S.A. ("Assignee"); is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor does hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks listed and described in Schedule A, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby as well as the right to sue for past infringement and the right to collect damages therefore. Where such trademarks also are used as trade or business names, Assignor does hereby also assign and transfer unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to such trade or business names, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby as well as the right to sue for past infringement and the right to collect damages therefore.

Assignor further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in Assignee full right, title, and interest in the trademarks, service marks, and trade and business names.

This Assignment is binding on Assignor, its successors and assigns, and will inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns. Nothing in this instrument, express or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon, or give to, any person, corporation or entity other than Assignee, its successors and assigns, any remedy or claim under or by reason of this instrument, or any terms, covenants or conditions hereof, and all the terms, covenants and conditions in this instrument shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed this \O^+\sigma\ day of January 2020.

MMODAL IP LLC

By: Name: Robert W. McGarry IV

PAMELA ANN WENNER Notary Public Minnesota

Its: Secretary

On this / day of January 2020, before me, personally appeared Robert W. McGarry IV, who acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing Assignment document in his duly authorized capacity as Secretary of MModal IP LLC and for the purpose therein set forth.

Notary Signature

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006839 FRAME: 0718

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Assignment to be executed this day of January 2020.

3M COMPANY

By: Name: Ted K. Ringsred Its: Assistant Secretary

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of January 2020, before me, personally appeared Ted K. Ringsred, who acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing Assignment document in his duly authorized capacity as Assistant Secretary of 3M Company, and for the purpose therein set forth.

A CHAIR TONG Nobel Public Management of the Chair No Chair Chair Chair (1988)

Notary Signature

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006839 FRAME: 0719

# SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Appln./Registration No.	Appin/Registration Date
ALWAYS UNDERSTANDING	5401925	2018-02-13
CATALYST	4114805	2012-03-20
CLARITY	3352982	2007-12-11
CREATING TIME TO CARE	87/875235	
DATAMIC	1818404	1994-01-25
DESIGN (MMODAL LOGO BLACK)	4799988	2015-08-25
DESIGN (MMODAL LOGO COLOR)	4804349	2015-09-01
DOCQROUTE	3207555	2007-02-13
FLUENCY	4224189	2012-10-16
HEALTHCHECK	5301699	2017-10-03
M*MODAL	4859967	2015-11-24
M^MODAL AND DESIGN	4887895	2016-01-19
M*MODAL CATALYST	5041298	2016-09-13
M*MODAL COLLABORATIVE INTELLIGENCE AND DESIGN	87/226480	2016-11-04
M*MODAL FLUENCY DIRECT	4679253	2015-01-27
M*MODAL FLUENCY FLEX	4724126	2015-04-21
M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR CODING	4727973	2015-04-28
M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR IMAGING	4727972	2015-04-28
M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR PRACTICES	4704108	2015-03-17
M*MODAL FLUENCY FOR TRANSCRIPTION	4704107	2015-03-17
M*MODAL FLUENCY MOBILE	4905337	2016-02-23
MEDQUIST	2371334	2000-07-25
MEDQUIST	2915575	2005-01-04
MMODAL SCRIBING SERVICES IN DESIGN	5897595	2019-10-29
SPEECHQ	3772280	2010-04-06
SPEECHQ IN DESIGN	3778685	2010-04-20
SPEECHQ REPORT STATION	3848244	2010-09-14
V DESIGN	5897594	2019-10-29

TRADEMARK REEL: 006839 FRAME: 0720

**RECORDED: 01/16/2020**